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Directors' Review

The Directors of Azgard Nine Limited ("the Company") along with the management team hereby 
present the Company's Condensed Interim Financial Report for the quarter ended September 30, 
2022.

Principal Activities

The main business of your Company is the production and marketing of denim-focused textile and 
apparel products, ranging from yarn to retail-ready goods. 

Following are the operating financial results of Azgard Nine Limited (stand-alone):

Review of business during this period and future outlook

During this first quarter, sales of the Company were Rs. 7,980.76 million; registering a growth of almost 
7% as compared to the same quarter of last year. 

The operating profit of this quarter is Rs. 626.38 million as compared with the operating profit of        
Rs. 427.33 million for the same quarter of last year. 

The Company has been able to achieve a net profit after tax of Rs. 320.34 million as compared to a 
profit of Rs. 155.91 million during the same quarter of last year.

During the quarter, demand for textiles experienced a massive slowdown. Post-COVID-19 huge stocks 
are piled up with the global retailers. High global inflation and recession along with economic and 
political uncertainties have impacted all businesses. The Russia-Ukraine conflict has also disturbed our 
sales. The overall textile industry is facing unprecedented challenges owing to low cotton crops and 
very high cotton prices. Moreover, increases in input costs such as raw materials, energy, freight, high 
cost of financing, and volatility in exchange rates have adversely impacted our margins.

Certain government policy changes are immediately needed. The sustainability of the Company is 
connected with competitive business and an enabling environment. There are inconsistent policies 
concerning competitive energy tariffs. The notification of DLTL (Drawback of Local Taxes and  Levies) is 
pending. Super tax is an additional burden on the Company which should be rationalized.

Quarter ended
September 30, 2022

(Rupees)

Quarter ended
September 30, 2021

(Rupees)

Sales – net
Operating profit
Finance cost
Profit before tax
Profit after tax
Earnings per share

7,980,758,906
626,378,428

(234,818,734)
411,935,792
320,341,168

0.65

7,467,329,510
427,327,147

(167,393,411)
230,113,507
155,913,550

0.32



The future outlook of the textile sector is very challenging. Developed economies are under pressure 
and most of them are in a recession. Retail sales are down. High inflation has disturbed purchasing 
power everywhere. The Company has taken some immediate steps for cost rationalization and 
refinement in the processes to improve efficiency and productivity. Moreover, we will continue to stay 
focussed on our sustainable projects. These measures will add value for the Company in the long run. 
However, the future depends upon political and economic stability not only in Pakistan but around the 
world. The coming few months are very crucial in this regard.

The Board would like to acknowledge the cooperation of all the stake holders. We hope that with their 
continued support, the Company's performance would remain in a positive direction.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Date: October 28, 2022

Azgard Nine Limited4

Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Un-audited)
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Lahore Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Authorized share capital

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 

Reserves

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets
Accumulated loss

Non-current liabilities

Redeemable capital - secured

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs
Lease liabilities

Deferred liability

Current liabilities

Current portion of non-current liabilities

Short term borrowing 

Trade and other payables

Contract Liabilities

Interest / mark-up accrued on borrowings

Dividend payable on preference shares

Unclaimed dividend on ordinary shares

Provision for income tax - net

Contingencies and commitments

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Long term investments

Long term deposits and receivables

Current assets

Store,spares and loose tools

Stock-in-trade

         

Trade receivables

         

Receivable against non-current assets held for sale

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Short term investments

Receivable from National Bank of Pakistan 

Funds for resturcting scheme

Cash and bank balances

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these  interim financial statements.

(Un-audited) (Audited)

September 30 June 30

2022 2022

Rupees Rupees

Note 15,000,000,000 15,000,000,000

4,913,753,370 4,913,753,370

3,124,649,596 3,124,649,596

3,103,427,449 3,121,943,764
(1,728,128,583)

        

(2,066,986,066)
9,413,701,832

         

9,093,360,664

4 2,169,839,956

         

2,531,607,848

5 5,044,190,000

         

5,103,510,000
1,187,091

                 

1,315,856

624,293,837

             

578,503,081

7,839,510,884

         

8,214,936,785

1,230,059,734

         

1,230,038,625

2,468,298,513

         

2,366,715,528

2,969,983,157

         
4,412,071,724

70,302,730                59,074,029

285,042,751              256,390,303

9,413,535

                 
9,413,535

3,753,252

                 

3,753,252

81,995,794

               

84,514,203

7,118,849,466

         

8,421,971,199

6

24,372,062,182

       

25,730,268,648

7 10,578,549,093

       

10,623,689,989

12,608,052

               

12,608,052

40,936,972

               

40,936,972

10,632,094,117

       

10,677,235,013

159,900,647

             

165,899,678

5,082,768,300 5,402,722,777

3,613,438,738 4,433,340,225

1,037,558,297 1,068,158,297

2,375,998,137 2,288,363,403

139,993,989 139,993,989

306,022,500 306,022,500

390,368,216 354,579,214

633,919,241 893,953,552

13,739,968,065 15,053,033,635

24,372,062,182 25,730,268,648

As at September 30, 2022



For the quarter ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
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Lahore Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector

Sales - net

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Selling and distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

Profit from operations

Other income

Other expenses

Finance cost

Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation

                                

Earnings per share - basic and diluted

                                                             

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these  interim financial statements.

July 2022 to 

September 2022

Jul 2021 to 

September 2021

Note Rupees Rupees

7,980,758,906

             

7,467,329,510

            (6,760,299,181)

            

(6,474,715,154)

          1,220,459,725

             

992,614,356

               
(381,173,367)

               

(409,628,353)

              

(212,907,930)

               

(155,658,856)

              

626,378,428

                

427,327,147

               

42,056,929

                  

14,823,035

                 

(21,680,831)

                 

(44,643,264)

                

9 (234,818,734)

               

(167,393,411)

              

411,935,792

                

230,113,507

               

(91,594,624) (74,199,957)

320,341,168 155,913,550

0.65 0.32



Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the quarter ended September 30, 2022

Interim Financial Report 9

Lahore Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector

Profit after taxation

Items that may not be subsequently reclassified to statement of 

profit or loss

Other comprehensive income for the period

Total comprehensive income for the period

Rupees Rupees

320,341,168 155,913,550

- -

320,341,168 155,913,550

July 2022 to July 2021 to 

September 2022 September 2021



For the quarter ended September 30, 2022
Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)

Azgard Nine Limited10

Lahore Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before taxation

Adjustments

Operating profit before working capital changes

Changes in working capital

Cash generated from operations

Payments for:

Finance cost

Income tax

Post retirement benefits

Net cash generated from  operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Capital expenditure

Advance against sale asset

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of redeemable capital

Repayment of New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Lease liabilities

Short term borrowings-net

Dividend paid

Net cash generated from financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these  interim financial statements.

20212022
July to 

September 
July to 

September 

Rupees Rupees

411,935,792

      

230,113,507

262,443,085

      

252,843,544

674,378,877

      

482,957,051

(396,070,506)

    

(542,830,765)

278,308,371

      

(59,873,714)

(60,533,135)

      

(26,332,737)

(94,113,033)

      

(66,301,282)

(5,663,956)

        

(19,161,399)

117,998,247

      

(171,669,132)

(51,148,884)

      

(257,440,709)

30,600,000

       

-

-

-

-

                     

26,068,376

(20,548,884)

      

(231,372,333)

(60,360,000)

      

(835,772)

(59,320,000)

      

111,881,854

(107,658)

           

(171,485,186)

- (10,652)

(291,272,844) 111,035,430

(193,823,481) (292,006,035)

1,125,302,080 915,970,513

931,478,599 623,964,478
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Condensed Interim Selected Explanatory Notes to the 
Financial Statements (Un-audited)

Legal status and nature of business1

Azgard Nine Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan as a Public Limited Company 
on April 7, 2004 and listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is a composite 
spinning, weaving, dyeing and stitching unit engaged in the manufacturing of yarn, denim and 
denim products. The registered office of the Company is situated at Ismail Aiwan-e-Science, off 
Shahrah-e-Roomi, Lahore. The Company has two production units with Unit I located at 2.5 km 
off Manga, Raiwind Road, District Kasur and Unit II (rented facility) located at Atta Buksh Road, 18-
km, off Ferozepur road, Mouza Atari Saroba, Tehseel Cantt, Lahore.

These  condensed  interim  financial  statements  have  been  prepared   in  accordance  with  
the accounting and reporting standards as  applicable in  Pakistan for  interim financial 
reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim 
financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the 
International Accounting Standards  Board  (IASB) as notified  under the Companies Act,  
2017; and 

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act,  2017.

Where  the  provisions   of  and  directives  issued  under  the  Companies  Act,  2017  differ  
with  the requirements  of IAS  34, the  provisions of and directives issued under the 
Companies Act,  2017  have been followed.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required for 
annual financial statements including financial risk management information and therefore 
should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2022.

Comparative statement of financial position is extracted from annual audited financial 
statements for the year ended June 30, 2022 whereas comparative statement of profit or 
loss, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows are extracted from un-
audited condensed interim financial statements for the quarter ended on September 30, 
2021.

These condensed interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as 
required by Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this 
condensed interim unconsolidated financial information are the same as those applied in 
the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of the condensed 
interim financial information are the same as those applied in preparation of annual 
published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Basis of preparation

Accounting policies and estimates 

3.1

3.2

2.1 Statement of compliance

2

3

For the quarter ended September 30, 2022

Azgard Nine Limited12
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, June 30,

Note 2022 2022
Rupees Rupees

250,602,457 250,602,457
166,732,494 166,732,493

4.1 1,665,425,000 2,029,275,000
193,520,000 193,520,000

2,276,279,951 2,640,129,950

4 Redeemable capital-secured

Privately Placed Term Finance Certificates
Privately Placed Term Finance Certificates
Sub-Privately Placed Term Finance Certificates
Sub-Sukuk certificates

Less: transaction costs (106,439,995) (108,522,102)

2,169,839,956 2,531,607,848

During the period, redeemable capital in respect of MCB Bank Limited and JS Bank Limited 
amounting to Rs. 303.49 million has been redeemed through settlement/ conversion into 
working capital facilities.

Contingencies

There is no material change in the status of contingencies as disclosed in the financial 
statements for the year ended Jun 30,2022

4.1

5

6

6.1

6.1.1

During the period, New Zero Coupon PPTFCs amounting to Rs. 59.32 million have been settled.

Contingencies and commitments

Counter Guarantees given by the Company to its bankers as at the reporting date amount to 
Rs. 228.56 million (June 30, 2022: Rs. 228.56 million).

Bills discounted as at reporting date aggregated to Rs. 2,877.78 million (June 30, 2021: Rs. 
4,216.53 million).

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

Commitments  

Commitments under irrevocable letters of credit for:

- purchase of plant, machinery and loose tools

- purchase of raw material

Commitments for capital expenditure

-
14,221,465

            14,221,465 

107,226,050

5,932,467
21,540,615

            27,473,082 

123,873,495

7 Property, plant and equipment

Operating fixed assets

Right of use assets

Capital work in progress

10,256,105,410 10,317,504,205

1,438,253 1,513,952

321,005,430 304,671,832

10,578,549,093 10,623,689,989

(Un-audited)

(Un-audited)

(Audited)

(Audited)

September 30,

September 30,

June 30,

June 30,

2022

2022

2022

2022

Rupees

Rupees

Rupees

Rupees
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8 Transactions and balances with related parties

Related parties from the Company's perspective comprise associated undertakings, key 
management personnel (including chief executive and directors) and other related parties. The 
Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties 
and continues to have a policy whereby all such transactions are carried out on permissible basis. 

Details of transactions and balances with related parties  are as follows:

7.1 Operating fixed assets

Net book value as at the beginning of the period / year

Additions during  the period / year

Assets transfer from leased to own

Disposals during the period / year - Net book value 

Depreciation charged during the period / year

Net book value as at the end of the period / year

7.1.1 Additions- Cost

Assets owned by the Company

Building on freehold land

Plant and Machinery

Others

(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, 

2022
June 30, 

2022
Rupees Rupees

10,317,504,205 9,938,195,993

34,815,291 822,783,575

- 4,849,858

- (68,844,322)

(96,214,086) (379,480,898)

10,256,105,410 10,317,504,205

- 8,611,453

16,744,156 739,500,150

18,071,135 74,671,972

34,815,291 822,783,575

8.1 Transactions with related parties

8.1.1 Other related parties

JS Bank Limited

Mark-up expense

Trusteeship Fee Paid

Unit Trust of Pakistan

Mark-up expense

Markup Paid/ Settled

JS Large Cap Fund

Mark-up expense

Markup Paid/ Settled

JS Global Capital Limited

Mark-up expense

Markup Paid/ Settled

JS Principal Secure Fund

Mark-up expense

Markup Paid/ Settled

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
July to July to 

September 2022 September 2021

Rupees Rupees

776,651 783,264

1,018,510 -

385,292 385,292

296,062 -

1,028,092 1,028,092

795,781 795,781

4,035,919 4,035,919

3,123,948 3,123,948

413,907 413,907

320,379 320,379



8.2

JS Bank Limited

Sub PPTFCs

Term Loan 

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Mark-up payable

Unit Trust of Pakistan

Sub PPTFCs

Term Loan 

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Mark-up payable

JS Large Cap Fund

Redeemable capital - PPTFCs

Term Loan 

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Mark-up payable

JS Global Capital Limited

Redeemable capital - PPTFCs

Term Loan 

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Mark-up payable

JS Principal Secure Fund

Redeemable capital - PPTFCs

Term Loan 

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Mark-up payable

JS Pension Savings Fund

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

JS Income Fund

Sub PPTFCs

Term Loan 

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Mark-up payable

Balances with related parties

(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, June 30,

2022 2022

Rupees Rupees

- 48,280,000

13,870,315 13,870,315

63,025,000 63,025,000

988,022 1,229,881

23,750,000 23,750,000

6,822,073 6,822,073

49,485,000 49,485,000

694,175 604,945

63,837,358 63,837,358

17,739,525 17,739,525

59,745,000 59,745,000

1,823,307 1,590,996

250,602,457 250,602,457

69,638,980 69,638,980

234,545,000 234,545,000

7,157,648 6,245,676

25,700,755 25,700,755

7,141,887 7,141,887

24,050,000 24,050,000

734,059 640,531

3,850,000 3,850,000

29,220,000 29,220,000

8,394,214 8,394,214

62,040,000 62,040,000

854,119 744,327

Interim Financial Report 15

JS Income Fund

Mark-up expense

Markup Paid/ Settled

JS Growth Fund

Mark-up expense

Markup Paid/ Settled

474,042 474,042

364,249 -

1,224,834 1,224,834

945,625 614,347

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
July to July to 

September 2022 September 2021

Rupees Rupees
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9 Finance Cost

Interest  / mark-up on:
Redeemable capital & Long term finances
Lease liabilities
Short term borrowings

Amortization of transaction costs
Bank discounting and other charges

49,152,118 56,304,318

53,312 98,754

39,980,152 16,082,549

89,185,582 72,485,621

3,807,108 3,294,707

141,826,044 91,613,083
234,818,734 167,393,411

JS Growth Fund

Redeemable capital - PPTFCs

Sub PPTFCs

Term Loan 

New Zero Coupon PPTFCs

Mark-up payable

49,282,809

26,575,000

21,330,137

107,080,000

2,184,462

49,282,809

26,575,000

21,330,137

107,080,000

1,905,252

(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, June 30,

2022 2022

Rupees Rupees

Rupees Rupees

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
July to July to 

September 
2022

September 
2021
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Corresponding figures

Corresponding figures have been rearranged, where necessary, for the purpose of 
comparison.

Date of authorization

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information was authorized for issue 
by the Board of Directors of the Company on October 28, 2022.

General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.
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Lahore Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector
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